Amended.

SECTION 5. Section seven of said chapter of said act is hereby amended, by striking out the word, "eighteen," in the third line thereof, and inserting in lieu thereof, the words and figures, "thirty-six (36)." Approved March 17, 1873.

CHAPTER 184.

AN ACT to amend chapter four hundred and seven of the private and local laws of the year 1866, entitled "an act to incorporate the Milwaukee and Menomonee Falls Macadamized Road Company.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repealed.

SECTION 1. Section seventeen of chapter four hundred and seven of the private and local laws of the year 1866, entitled "an act to incorporate the Milwaukee and Menomonee [Falls] Macadamized Road Company," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication,

Approved March 17, 1873.

CHAPTER 185.

[Published March 25, 1873.]

AN ACT to amend an act to consolidate and amend the act to incorporate the city of Kenosha, and the several acts amendatory thereof, approved March 2, 1857.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Approval or disaproval of ormayor.

SECTION 1. Every ordinance passed by the common disaproval of or-dinances by the council of the city of Kenosha, before the same shall take effect, shall be submitted to the mayor for his sig-If he approve it he shall sign it, if he disnature. approve it, he shall within five days return the same to the common council or city clerk with his objections thereto in writing; thereupon the common council shall cause such objections to be entered upon the journal, and proceed to reconsider such ordinance; if after such reconsideration, two-thirds of all the members of said council, by a vote taken by yeas and nays to be entered on the journal, shall agree to such ordinance, the same after due publication shall be in full force and effect. In case the mayor shall not return such ordinance to the common council, or to the city clerk, within five days with his objections, the same shall in like manner become of full force and effect.

SECTION 2. The office of marshal of said city is Duties of marhereby abolished, and all the powers and duties con-red. ferred by the city charter or ordinances upon the marshal, are hereby conferred upon such officer or officers of the peace as shall be appointed by the mayor and confirmed by the common council under the city charter.

SECTION 3. The common council shall have power Council may reand they are hereby empowered to remove such officer and all vacanor officers, and appoint others to fill such office, whenever they shall deem it for the interest of said city, such new officer or officers to be appointed and confirmed as authorized in section two of this act.

SECTON 4. The common council shall have power May provide for to pass and enforce such ordinances as they may deem wharves. necessary to regulate and cause to be constructed, altered and maintained, wharves along the bank of Pike creek, and exercise the same power and control over said creek within said city as by virtue of the city charter they possess over streets and alleys.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 17, 1873.

CHAPTER 186.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section one of chapter three hundred Amendedand seventy-six of the local laws of 1853 is hereby maintain dam.

AN ACT to amend chapter three hundred and seventy-six of the local laws of 1858, entitled an act authorizing John W. Stewart to build and maintain a dam in the Pecatonica river, in the county of La Fayette.